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to be paid by the ayment of Wages
Authority  concerned.   Information
regarding the amount actually recovered from the management has been called for and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha when received.

(c)   and (d). Information has been
called for and will be laid on the Table °* the Sabha when received.

Handloom Industry In unjab

42. Shri Ajlt Singh Sarhadi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the places in the unjab where training is imparted to artisans in the Handloom Industry and

(b) the places where Handloom research and design centres have been established in the unjab

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendi I, anneure No. 17)

Education of Coal Mine Workers

4. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made m educating the coal mine workers with the help of Coal Mine Labour Welfare Fund during the Fust Five ear lan period and

(b) the total amount spent thereon during the above period

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri Abid All): (a) Fortyfour Adult Education Centres have been started by the Organisation and a total number of ,671 adults were made literate upto the end of 195556

(b) Rs. 5,9,81.

Ayurvedic and Modern Systems of Medicine

44. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent out of Coal MKrun Labour Fund during the First

Five ear lan on the dispensaries of ayurvedic and modem systems of (
medicine (separately) and

(b) the number of persons served by them, separately

The Deputy Minister of Labour (Shri Abid All): (a) and (b):

Ependi No. of per
ture  sons served

(1) Ayurvedic dispensaries   Nil   Nil.

(2) Dispensaries
and hospitals
of modem
systems  of
medicine Rs. 1,14,49,780 1,56,848
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Release of Shrimatl 8adha Joshl

47. Shri tdya Charan Shukla: Will the rime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question

No 119 on the 19th December, 1958,
regarding release of Shrunati Sudha
Joshi and state*

(a) the broad features of the report received from Mr Salah ElAbid.
Counsellor, UA R Embassy

(b) the action taken thereon, and

(c) the results so far of these efforts’

The rime Minister and Minister of Eternal Affairs (Shri Jawaharial Nehru): (a) The report received from Mr Salah ElAbid is a fairly lengthy document It deals primarily with the efforts made by Shri Abid in Goa to secure the release of Indian prisoner., there He also discussed various matter* affecting Indian interests, v> ith the ortuguese author ties Inter alui, the report covers such matters as the repatriation of Indian fishermen, the movement of Indians to and from Goa and the eport of printed material to the ortuguese possessions The leport covers problems connected with the disbursement of pensions in the ortuguese possessions in India and also with thc procedure of the drawal of salat les by the Government of India ension staff at Margao

The primary objective of Shn Abds visit was to meet Indian political prisoners there and to do whatever possible to secure their release Three of the four Indian prisoners m Goa are believed to be m good health Shn Guntuk had been sick but was leported to be improving The prisoners were gene:ally given sufficient time for eercise and they did not have any special complaints to make ecept that books of their choice were not being supplied Ecept for Shri Mohan La man Ranade, the ortuguese authorities were reported to be sympathetic towards the release of the prisoners

(b)   and (c) The Government is
pursuing this matter m all possible ways and continues to hope that the ortuguese Government will release without further delay all the Indian

